A.38884 EL

Decision No. ST ‘ @ %B@g@gk@hﬁv

BEFORE THZ PUBLIC UTILITINS COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFOSHNIA

2 Sr g m s

0 TURLOCK R=F o CCMPAN

a _cornoration, for authority to = § Application No. 3888,
execute evidences of indebtednes

+In this annlication Turlock Refrizerating Company, a cor-
poration, seexs avthorization to issue 2 note 4n the nrineinal amount
of #80,000 navable over a five-year period in 60 equal monthlv
installments with interest at the rate of 5-1/2% ner anmum.

Arplicant is engaged in operating a quick-freezing =lant
and a cold storage warchouse at Turlock. It reports that nresently
its plant nas 864,000 cubic feet of storage swace but that its
facilities have been inadequate to serve the customers in the area
and that a considerable tomnaze of nerishadle nerchandise duringe the
vast season was hauled as much as 80 miles in order o find storage

snace.

in order to nrovide adecuate facilities, applicant »ro-
2oses to add 200,000 cubic feet of smace te its plant by an addition
T0 1ts existing warehouse structure, at an estimated cost of #80,000,
and to finance the same with moncys to be obtained frow Sank of
America Netional Trust and Savings Association through the issue of
the note covered by this annlication. The structure vwill be erected
on land already under first deed of trust to the Bank of America so

no new instruments of this nature will be executed.




-

Financial statexents filed by apnlicant show that its
business has been Increasing rapidly. In 1954 it renorted rross
revenues of $175,629, in 1955 $244,233 and in 1956 2391 _881. The
company'’s onerations have resulted in nrofits which, to the extent
of £190,696, have been retained in the business. As of January 21,
1957, applicant reperts its assets, 1iabilities and capital, as
fTollows:

Assets
Property and equisment, less reserves $664,025
Other investments 8,930
Organization cxpense - , 1,956
Current assets $192,624
Less current lisdilitics 82.773 109,851

Total , §78éa76?
Liabilities and Canital

Long-term debt . - $302,166.
Cormon stock and surmlus 482,596

Total 2784.762

From a revicw of this annlication, we are of the opiniorn
that applicant will nave neec for additional facilities, that the
money, rroperty or labor to be procured or paid for throu~h the fssue
ol the note hercin authorized is reasonably recuired for the nur-
voses iIndicated herein and that the expenditures for such nULTOSEs
are not, in whole or in »art, reasonably chargeablé “o onerating
cxXpenses or to incowe.  Accordincly, we will enter an ex‘parte order

approving the annlication

-

QRDER

The Coxmission having considered the cbove-entitled matter
and being of the opinion that 2 nublic hearinrs is not necessa&y and
that the application should be zranted; therefore,

IT IS HZREBY QRDERED as follows:

-2 -




1. Turlock Refrigerating Comrany may issue a remissory
note on or before December 30, 1957, in the »rincinal amount of
80,000, nayadle over a neriod of five years, with interest a2t the
rate of 5-1/2% per annum, for the purpesc of finanein: the cest of

the additions and imorovements referred to in this anrlication.

2. Apprlicant shall file with the Commissior a renort or
reports as required b General Order No. 24~A, which order, insofar

as apnlicable, is made a »art of this order.

2. Tke authority herein granted will become c¢ffeoctive
when applicant has paid the fee preseribved by Section 1904 (D) of the

Public Utilities Code, wiieh fee is $S0.

Dated at _Los Angeles , California, this _ff,;é_?

day of ;22744)L4L44;/ , 1957.

L

7 Commissioners

-

o S OSSR
EAEEEEL




